UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

United States of America, 

Plaintiff,   Case No. 21-cv-10901 
       Honorable Robert H. Cleland 
vs. 

Sixty-Five Thousand Twenty Dollars 
 ($65,020.00) in U.S. Currency, 

Defendant in rem. 

First Amendment to Consent Judgment 

On June 1, 2022, the Court entered a Consent Judgment and Final Order of 

Forfeiture ordering the forfeiture of the following property (“Subject Property”) to 

the United States: Fifty-Five Thousand Twenty Dollars ($55,020.00). (ECF No. 13, 

PageID.60). 

The Stipulated Preliminary Order of Forfeiture ordered the remaining Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) (“Returnable Funds”), to be returned to the 

claimant, Brandon Montgomery (“claimant”), less any debt owed to the United